PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI821658

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ENVIZION MEDICAL LTD.	06/20/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	ENVIZION HOLDINGS CORP.	
Street Address:	800 NORTH STATE STREET SUITE 304	
City:	DOVER	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19901	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 30

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9839584
Patent Number:	9789029
Patent Number:	9827169
Patent Number:	10350145
Patent Number:	10646406
Patent Number:	10695269
Patent Number:	10376447
Patent Number:	10010374
Patent Number:	10898273
Patent Number:	11806087
Patent Number:	11389254
Application Number:	17852815
Patent Number:	10993887
Patent Number:	11559470
Patent Number:	11766385
Application Number:	18199059
Patent Number:	10548815
Patent Number:	11364179
Patent Number:	11045260
Patent Number:	11779403

PATENT REEL: 070200 FRAME: 0670

509025415

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11382701
Application Number:	17540814
Application Number:	17115078
Patent Number:	6234183
Patent Number:	6206067
Patent Number:	6447754
Patent Number:	6447752
Patent Number:	6447755
Application Number:	29640221
Patent Number:	D998135

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2034230235

Email: roy@rgrosslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Roy D. Gross

Address Line 1: 101 Merritt 7, Suite 300

Address Line 4: Norwalk, CONNECTICUT 06851

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 07137-General	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Roy Gross
SIGNATURE:	/Roy Gross/
DATE SIGNED:	02/12/2025

Total Attachments: 5

source=07137-General-Irrevocable Assignment of Rights and Obligations#page1.tiff

source=07137-General-Irrevocable Assignment of Rights and Obligations#page2.tiff

source=07317-General-Irrevocable Assignment-Hebrew#page1.tiff

source=07317-General-Irrevocable Assignment-Hebrew#page2.tiff

source=07317-General-Irrevocable Assignment-Hebrew#page3.tiff

PATENT REEL: 070200 FRAME: 0671

TRANSLATION OF IRREVOCABLE ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS

Irrevocable Assignment of Rights and Obligations

Done and signed in Tel Aviv on June 20, 2024

Between: Envision Medical Ltd., Company No. 515724706 (in rehabilitation)

Through the trustee, Attorney Guy Gissin (Tel Aviv District Court appointment; 02-36-24 Tel Aviv, B38 Iron Street

On the one hand

Jointly and severally hereinafter: "The Defendant"

A company incorporated in the State of Delaware, United States), Company No. 3846974 (ENVIZION HOLDINGS CORP.: and between

Through Attorney Amir Dolev

16 Abba Hillel Street, Ramat Gan

On the other hand

Hereinafter: "The Defendant"

Whereas: On March 27, 2024, an order was issued in the District Court in the Tel Aviv District (Honorable Judge Iris Loshi-Aboudi) (the "Court") to initiate proceedings under Part B of the Insolvency and Financial Rehabilitation Law, 5779-2019, in the case of

The Defendant, and Attorney Guy Gissin was appointed as trustee for the Defendant;

Alpha Incorporated Company Capital Anstalt Whereas: On 16.05.2024, the court approved the purchase offer of Lichtenstein ("Alpha"), to purchase the entire activity and assets of the assignee, as the winning offer; And whereas: On 20.6.2024, an activity and assets sale agreement was signed between the assignee and the assignee (the "Sales Agreement"), which is a subsidiary of Alfa, by virtue of which the assignee purchased from the assignee the sold property as defined below, free from any lien, seizure or other right; in the property, in accordance with the provisions of Section 34 A of the Sales Law, 1968 - "the Seller" - Company No. 1122948600027, incorporated in Israel. 1) Agreements and engagements, between the assignee and/or Minnesota, USA ("Envizion Medical" and together with the assignee - hereinafter: the "Companies") and suppliers and/or service providers and/or consultants and/or customers, specified in the list attached to this letter of protest as Appendix A (the "Existing Agreements"),

and the full rights and obligations (from the date of delivery onwards) by virtue of the existing agreements, starting from the date of delivery, as defined below, without any debt or liability of any kind or type prior to the date of delivery;

2) All of the Intangible Assets of the Incumbent (including, among others, intellectual property, brand, reputation, customer list, patents registered in the Incumbent's name, patent applications including ENvue, its technological developments including such system in the process of registration) intellectual property that is the basis for registering new patents, including any derivative, change and improvement in the intellectual property, designs, Internet domains, the Incumbent's name, approvals from any party for the aforementioned intellectual activity, trademarks

PATENT REEL: 070200 FRAME: 0672 and the Ministry of Health) and including, among others, the Intangible Assets of the Incumbent and/or its assets (e.g. FDA approvals) specified in the list attached to this letter of protest as Appendix B (the "Intangible Assets"); 3) All shares of Envision Medical; 4) All of the Incumbent's stock, including, among others, the Incumbent's stock located abroad, including, inter alia, the inventory specified in the list attached to this letter of protest as Appendix C;

5) All equipment and physical assets of the Assignee located in Israel and abroad, including, inter alia, the equipment and assets of the Assignee located in Israel, such as: computers, office furniture, technological equipment, etc., specified in the list attached to this letter of protest as Appendix D.

Whereas: The Assignor wishes to assign to the Assignee all of its rights and obligations in the Sale, in accordance with the provisions of the Sale Agreement, effective from the date of delivery, i.e., as of June 20, 2024 (the "Delivery Date");

Therefore, the parties have agreed on this assignment of rights and obligations, the details of which are as follows:

The assignor hereby assigns to the assignee, in an unreserved and irrevocable manner, and the assignee accepts, in an unreserved and irrevocable manner, all rights in the sold (as defined above), and all obligations that will arise from the date of delivery (as defined above) in respect of and/or in connection with the sold.

And the parties have witnessed the following:

The assignee

ENVIZION HOLDINGS CORP.

The assignor

Envision Medical Ltd., Lic. No. 515724706

(in rehabilitation) through the trustee, Attorney Guy Gissin (appointed by the Tel Aviv District Court

); terminated 02-36-24

Translation Certified

/Roy D. Gross/

Roy, D. Gross, Attorney of Record.

Dated: February 12, 2025

<u>כתב המחאת זכויות והתחייבויות בלתי חוזר</u> אשר נערך ונחתם בתל אביב ביום 20 ביוני, 2024

בין: אנויז׳ן מדיקל בע״מ ח.צ. 515724706 (בשיקום)

באמצעות הנאמן עו"ד גיא גיסין (מינוי בית משפט מחוזי תל אביב; חדל"ת 36-02-24) מרח׳ הברזל 838, תל-אביב

מצד אחד

ביחד ולחוד להלן: ״הממחה״

ובין: ENVIZION HOLDINGS CORP. (חברה המאוגדת במדינת דלוואר, ארצות הברית), מסי חברה באנוניד אמיר דולב

באבעוונ עווויין אבאי דולב מרחי דרך אבא הלל 16, רמת גן

<u>מצד שני</u>

להלן: "הנמחה"

הואיל: וביום 27.3.2024 ניתן בבית משפט המחוזי במחוז בתל אביב (כבוד השופטת איריס לושי-עבודי) (ייבית המשפטיי) צו פתיחת הליכים לפי חלק בי לחוק חדלות פירעון ושיקום כלכלי, התשעייט-2019, בעניינו של הממחה, ועוייד גיא גיסין מונה כנאמן לממחה;

והואיל: וביום 16.05.2024 אישר בית המשפט את הצעת הרכישה של 16.05.2024 חברה המאוגדת בליכטנשטיין (ייאלפא"), לרכישת מלוא הפעילות והנכסים של הממחה, כהצעה זוכה;

והואיל: וביום 20.6.2024 נחתם הסכם מכר פעילות ונכסים בין הממחה לבין הנמחה (*"הסכם המכר"*), שהינה חברת בת של אלפא, מכוחו רכש הנמחה מהממחה את **הממכר** כהגדרתו להלן, כשהוא נקי מכל שעבוד, עיקול וזכות אחרת בנכס, בהתאם להוראות סעיף 44אי לחוק המכר, תשכ"ח-1968;

יהממכריי -

- במדינת במדינת, בין הממחה ו/או Envizion Medical Inc מסי חברה 1122948600027, המאוגדת במדינת מינסוטה, בארה"ב ("אנויזן מדיקל" ויחד עם הממחה להלן: "החברות") לבין ספקים ו/או נותני שירותים ו/או יועצים ו/או לקוחות, המפורטים ברשימה המצורפת לכתב המחאה זה כנספח א' ("ההתקשרויות הקיימות"), ואת מלוא הזכויות וההתחייבויות (ממועד המסירה ואילך) מכוח ההתקשרויות הקיימות, וזאת החל ממועד המסירה, כהגדרתו להלן, ללא כל חוב או חבות מכל מין וסוג שהוא קודם למועד המסירה;
- 2) כל הנכסים הבלתי מוחשיים של הממחה (הכולל, בין היתר, קניין רוחני, מותג, מוניטין, רשימת לקוחות, פיתוחיה הטכנולוגיים לרבות מערכת ENvue, הפטנטים הרשומים על שמה של הממחה, בקשות פטנטים לרבות כאלה בתהליך רישום) קניין רוחני שהינו בסיס לרישום פטנטים חדשים, לרבות כל נגזרת, שינוי ושיפור בקניין designs, דומייני אינטרנט, שם הממחה, אישורים מכל גורם שהוא לפעילות הממחה ו/או נכסיה (למשל אישורי FDA ומשרד הבריאות) ולרבות, בין היתר, הנכסים הבלתי המוחשיים המפורטים ברשימה המצורפת לכתב המחאה זה כנספח ב׳ (ייהנכסים הבלתי מוחשיים");
 - (3) כלל מניות אנויזן מדיקל;
- 4) כל מלאי הממחה, הכולל, בין היתר, מלאי הממחה המצוי בחו״ל, הכולל, בין היתר, המלאי המפורט ברשימה המצורפת לכתב המחאה זה כ**נספח ג׳**;
- 5) כל הציוד והנכסים הפיזיים של הממחה המצויים בישראל ובחו"ל, הכולל, בין היתר, הציוד והנכסים של הממחה המצויה בישראל, כגון: מחשבים, ריהוט משרדי, ציוד טכנולוגי וכיו"ב, המפורטים ברשימה המצורפת לכתב המחאה זה כנספח ד׳.
- והואיל: וברצון הממחה להמחות לנמחה את כל זכויותיו והתחייבויותיו בממכר, בהתאם להוראות הסכם המכר, החל מ**מועד המסירה**, קרי החל מיום 20.6.2024 ("מועד המסירה");

אשר על כן הוסכם בין הצדדים על כתב המחאת זכויות והתחייבויות זה, אשר פרטיו להלן:

הממחה ממחה בזאת לנמחה באופן בלתי מסויג ובלתי חוזר, והנמחה מקבל על עצמו באופן בלתי מסויג ובלתי חוזר, את כל הזכויות בממכר (כהגדרתו לעיל), ומלוא ההתחייבויות שיתהוו החל ממועד המסירה (כהגדרתו לעיל) בגין ו/או בקשר עם הממכר.

: החתום :	הצדדים על	ולראייה באו

הנמחה

ENVIZION HOLDINGS CORP.

הממחה

66.0

אנויז׳ן מדיקל בע״מ ח.צ. 515724706 אנויז׳ן מדיקל בע״מ ח.צ. (בשיקום) באמצעות הנאמן עו״ד גיא גיסין (מינוי בית משפט מחוזי תל אביב; חדל״ת 36-02-24)

PATENT REEL: 070200 FRAME: 0675 הממחה ממחה בזאת לנמחה באופן בלתי מסויג ובלתי חוזר, והנמחה מקבל על עצמו באופן בלתי מסויג ובלתי חוזר, את כל הזכויות בממכר (כהגדרתו לעיל), ומלוא ההתחייבויות שיתהוו החל ממועד המסירה (כהגדרתו לעיל), ומלוא החל מועד המסירה (כהגדרתו לעיל), ומלוא התחייבויות שיתהוו החל מועד החל מועד המסירה (כהגדרתו לעיל), ומלוא התחייבויות החלבות החלבות החלבות המסירה החלבות החלבות המסירה החלבות החלבות

ולראייה באו הצדדים על החתום:

הממחה

אנויז'ן מדיקל בע"מ ח.צ. 515724706 (בשיקום) באמצעות הנאמן עו"ד גיא גיסין (מינוי בית משפט מחוזי תל אביב; חדל"ת 2-36-02-46)

PATENT REEL: 070200 FRAME: 0676

RECORDED: 02/12/2025

ENVIZION HOLDINGS CORP.